Reappointing a Director of the Bank of New Zealand

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Bank of New Zealand Act 1945, the Minister of Finance hereby reappoints Lewis Nathan Ross, of Auckland, as a member of the Board of Directors of the Bank of New Zealand for a term of 3 years commencing on the 1st day of April 1972.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of February 1972. R. D. MULDOON, Minister of Finance.

Appointment of the Auckland Play Centres Association (Incorporated) to Control and Manage a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby appoints the Auckland Play Centres Association (Incorporated) to control and manage the reserve described in the Schedule hereto, subject to the provisions of the said Act, as a reserve for education (pre-school) purposes.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—MANUKAU CITY ALLOTMENT 183, Suburbs of Weymouth, Block XIII, Otahuhu Survey District: area, 1 rood and 12.6 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 47166).

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1972. DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 6/6/237; D.O. 8/1/266)

Reservation of Land and Appointment of the Whakatane Borough Council to Control and Manage

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby sets apart the land described in the Schedule hereto as a reserve for scenic purposes together with the appurtenant right of way created by transfer S. 274459, South Auckland Registry, and further, pursuant to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, appoints the Whakatane Borough Council to control and manage the said reserve. This notice is issued in substitution for the notice dated 6 December 1971 and published in *Gazette*, 16 December 1971, p. 2911, and that notice is hereby cancelled.

SCHEDULE

South Auckland Land District—Whakatane Wairere Falls Scenic Reserve—Whakatane Borough

Lor 2, D.P. S. 5226, being part Allotments 245 and 426, Waimana Parish, situated in Block II, Whakatane Survey District: area, 1 rood and 16.4 perches, more or less. Balance certificates of title, Volume 685, folio 163, and Volume 703, folio 128.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1972. DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 6/7/22; D.O. 13/257) Notice of Appointment of the Secretary of the Howard Estate Advisory Board (No. 207 Ag. 2796)

PURSUANT to section 6 of the Howard Estate Amendment Act 1927, the Minister of Agriculture has been pleased to appoint

Barry Desmond Coleman

to be the Secretary of the Howard Estate Advisory Board, vice Mr W. D. A. Glen.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of February 1972. D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture.

Appointment of Officers Under the Child Welfare Act 1925

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Child Welfare Act 1925, the Minister of Education hereby appoints

Gensik, Evelyn Winsome (Mrs); Josephs, Noel John; Tarrant, Ian Kenneth; Harris, Patricia Jane (Miss); Manthei, Robert James; Webster, Anna Louise (Mrs); O'Neill, Colette Anne (Miss); Brickell, Denise Olivia (Miss); Cummins, Christine Rhonwen (Miss); Reid, Norah (Mrs); Szymkowiak, James Dominic; and Owen, Bruce William.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of February 1972. D. N. McKAY, for Minister of Education.

Child Welfare Act 1925—Revoking Appointment of Child Welfare Officers

PURSUANT to the Child Welfare Act 1925, the Minister of Education hereby notifies that, as the under-mentioned persons have ceased to be Child Welfare Officers, their appointments made under section 2 of the said Act have been revoked as from the date hereof.

> Horne, Susan; Gilling, George Harold; Vincent, Pieternella Johanna; Ball, Oliver Joseph; Kingi, Justine Lesley; O'Gorman, Eila Vaun; Fogarty, Cecile Mary; Stewart, Susan Frances; Armstrong, Noeline Cheryl; Lind-Mitchell, Elizabeth Anne; Adler, Margaret Theresa; Farquhar, Marvin Jill; Lee, Elizabeth Anne; Phillips, Marie Claire; Roxborogh, Jennifer Brett; Bishop, Robert John, and Brown, Julie.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of February 1972. D. N. McKAY, for Minister of Education.

Notice of Appointment of Members of the Franklin-Manukau Pest Destruction Board (No. 204 Ag. 20891A)

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Edward Keith Davies, David Edward Good, and Colin William Mercer

to be members of the Franklin-Manukau Pest Destruction Board.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of February 1972. D. J. CARTER, Minister of Agriculture. Member of the Board of Examiners Under the Coal Mines Act 1925 Appointed

PURSUANT to section 43 of the Coal Mines Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Joseph Eric Holm

to be a member of the Board of Examiners for a term of 3 years from the 1st day of March 1972.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of February 1972.

(Mines 17/31/1)

L. W. GANDAR, Minister of Mines.